

No. 22-13412-B

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

JONATHAN E. PERLMAN,
Court-Appointed Receiver-Appellee,

v.

ELEANOR FISHER and TAMMY FU,
Appellants.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for
the Southern District of Florida
Hon. Cecilia M. Altonaga
No. 1:20-cv-21964-CMA

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

MEGAN BARBERO
General Counsel

EZEKIEL L. HILL
Appellate Counsel

MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20549

MORGAN BRADYLYONS
Bankruptcy Counsel

202.551.7724 (Hill)
hillez@sec.gov

Securities and Exchange Commission v. Eleanor Fisher, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSC-1

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

 A. The Receivership.....4

 B. The Cayman Liquidation Proceeding.....5

 C. The Investors6

 D. The Distribution Plan7

STANDARD OF REVIEW14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT16

 I. Chapter 15 does not require the district court to evaluate the proposed
 distribution plan according to Cayman law.16

 A. Section 1509(b) provides foreign representatives with court access,
 not a right to relief.18

 B. Whether to grant a foreign representative’s request for relief is at
 the court’s discretion and such grant requires that the interests of
 others are sufficiently protected.21

C.	Chapter 15 provides that a grant of comity pursuant to Section 1509(b)(3) is subject to court-imposed limitations.	25
D.	Section 1506 permits courts to refuse Chapter 15 actions manifestly contrary to United States public policy.	26
II.	The district court acted within its discretion in evaluating the proposed distribution plan according to federal principles of equity rather than Cayman law.	28
A.	The district court properly looked to federal principles of equity.	28
B.	The district court properly exercised its discretion in refusing to apply Cayman law.	31
C.	The JOLs’ arguments that the district court abused its discretion in choosing to apply federal principles of equity instead of Cayman law are without merit.	32
1.	The district court properly considered the effect on United States investors of applying Cayman law.	32
2.	The district court considered relevant factors and case law in deciding whether to apply Cayman law.	33
3.	The district court did not defer to the Receiver in deciding whether to apply Cayman law.	35
4.	The district court did not err in considering that the Cayman liquidation proceeding had been recognized as a nonmain proceeding.	36
5.	The district court properly did not select a two-distribution plan.	37
III.	The district court’s invocation of federal common law was not error.	39
A.	Congress authorized the district court to rely on federal principles of equity.	39

B. This case implicates established applications of federal common law41

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bendall v. Lancer Mgmt. Grp., LLC</i> , 523 F. App’x 554 (11th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Broadbent v. Advantage Software, Inc.</i> , 415 F. App’x 73 (10th Cir. 2011)	29
<i>Bryan v. Bartlett</i> , 435 F.2d 28 (8th Cir. 1970)	42
<i>Canada S. Ry. Co. v. Gebhard</i> , 109 U.S. 527 (1883).....	33
<i>Cunningham v. Brown</i> , 265 U.S. 1 (1924).....	27, 29
<i>EMA Garp Fund, L.P. v. Banro Corp</i> , 783 F. App’x 82 (2d Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Hilton v. Guyot</i> , 159 U.S. 113 (1895).....	33, 35
<i>In re ABC Learning Centres Ltd.</i> , 728 F.3d 301 (3rd Cir. 2013)	27
<i>In re Black Gold S.A.R.L.</i> , 635 B.R. 517 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>In re Bd. of Directors of Telecom Argentina, S.A.</i> , 528 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2008).....	21
<i>*In re Cozumel Caribe, S.A. de C.V.</i> , 482 B.R. 96 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>In re Elpida Memory, Inc.</i> , No. 12-10947 CSS, 2012 WL 6090194 (Bankr. D. Del. Nov. 20, 2012).....	19, 20

In re Schimmelpenninck,
183 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 1999)24

In re Vitro S.A.B. de CV,
701 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2012) *passim*

Jaffe v. Samsung Elecs. Co.,
737 F.3d 14 (4th Cir. 2013) 22, 26

Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines,
731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....33

Mills v. Singletary,
63 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1995)35

Quilling v. Trade Partners, Inc.,
572 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2009)30

Rodriguez v. FDIC,
140 S. Ct. 713 (2020)..... 39, 42

SEC v. Complete Bus. Sols. Grp., Inc.,
44 F.4th 1326 (11th Cir. 2022) 40-41

SEC v. Direct Lending Investments, LLC,
No. 2:19-cv-02188 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 2020).....38

SEC v. Elliott,
953 F.2d 1560 (11th Cir. 1992) 14, 28, 29

SEC v. Kaleta,
530 Fed. App’x. 360 (5th Cir. 2013).38

SEC v. Pension Fund of Am. L.C.,
377 F. App’x 957 (11th Cir. 2010)28

SEC v. Quan,
870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017)30

SEC v. Quiros,
966 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2020).....28

SEC v. Sunwest Mgmt., Inc.,
No. CIV. 09-6056-HO, 2009 WL 3245879 (D. Or. Oct. 2, 2009)38

**SEC v. Torchia*,
922 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2019) 28, 29

**SEC v. Wealth Mgmt. LLC*,
628 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 2010) 29, 30

SEC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
848 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2017)28

Seguros Del Estado, S.A. v. Sci. Games, Inc.,
262 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2001)31

Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,
542 U.S. 692 (2004).....41

United States v. Vanguard Inv. Co.,
6 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 1993)29

Zacarias v. Stanford Int’l Bank, Ltd.,
945 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2019)40

<u>Statutes</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)	17, 18
11 U.S.C. § 1501(a)(3).....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1501(b)(1).....	17
11 U.S.C. § 1506.....	26
11 U.S.C. § 1507	22
11 U.S.C. § 1509	19

11 U.S.C. § 1509(b).	18, 25
11 U.S.C. § 1509(b)(1).	20
11 U.S.C. § 1509(b)(2).	20
*11 U.S.C. § 1509(b)(3)	20
11 U.S.C. § 1521(a)	21
11 U.S.C. § 1522(a)	22
<u>Securities Act of 1933 (15 U.S.C. § 77a et seq.)</u>	
Section 20(b), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(b)	1
Section 20(d)(1), 15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(1)	1
Section 22(a), 15 U.S.C. § 77v(a)	1
Section 22(c), 15 U.S.C. § 77v(c)	1
<u>Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (15 U.S.C. § 78a et seq.)</u>	
Section 21(d), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)	1
*Section 21(d)(5), 15 U.S.C. § 78u(d)(5)	27, 28, 39
Section 27(a), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(a)	1
Section 27(b), 15 U.S.C. § 78aa(b)	1
<u>Investment Advisers Act of 1940 (15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 et seq.)</u>	
Section 209(d), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-9(d)	1
Section 214(a), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-14(a)	1
Section 214(b), 15 U.S.C. § 80b-14(b)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
<u>Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
8 Collier on Bankruptcy ¶ 1509.02 (16th ed. 2023)	20
H.R. Rep. No. 109–31 (2005)	19, 22
UNCITRAL, Model Law on Cross–Border Insolvency (1997)	18, 22
